Budget, Audit & Tariff Committee Minutes
Wednesday, September 25, 2024 at 1:00 p.m.

Voting Members: Alba Vogland, Nate Rivera, Andy Crocker, and Justin Roberts.
Non-Voting Members: Josh Thomas, and Kitty O'Keefe.
Guests: none

1. Announcements and Introductions
a. Alba called the meeting to order at 1:01 p.m. and introductions were made.
b. A motion was made by Nate to approve the minutes from Aug. 29, 2024, and 2" by Justin. Kitty
to post on website.
c. Alba thanked members for attending.

2. New Business

3. Old Business
a. Recap last meeting, updates — See Josh’s full presentation attached
i. Josh presented 2025 draft budget, with discussion about changes.
ii. Referred reserve policy to Governance Committee
iii.  PTO accrualis to be included in reserves (otherwise unfunded liability)
iv.  Consideration of reserves as safety net for catastrophic event — if we
had to scramble on an unexpected transition to new notification center
service provider.
v. 2025 Legislative considerations
o Self-certification of exemptions — new numbers from OCC we can
use to track. Josh shared information that Frank Planton provided
showing Oregon gross revenue in 2023 and 2024 YTD and members
reviewed it. (See Attachment)
o Broadband budgetary impacts — supplemental funding, support
from OBO, legislature?
b. Review, recommend 2025 Budget to Board for review and approval

i.  Added $15k to legislative and $20k to financial review

ii. Reduced projected revenue and revised numbers based on 2024 actuals
and projection calculator.

iii.  Josh took members line by line through the 2025 proposed budget.

iv.  Josh was asked to add a column that shows increase and or decrease %.
This has been completed.

v. Committee Action: Motion by Nate to bring the 2025 proposed budget to
the full board meeting on Oct. 17, 2024. Seconded by Justin. Motion
passed.

c.  Review, recommend Service Tariff rate adjustment for January 1, 2025

i.  Josh shared OCC claims 3.3% for annual contract adjustment. Currently
showing at 2.5%.

ii. Expenses exceed revenue, and Josh recommends proposing a 3.3%
adjustment to the service tariff rate bringing to $1.54.


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1lHsb2zle17PiiabDBrGNuJL1IL9daNZoZzCNQ0dF6ds/edit?gid=1602583073#gid=1602583073

iii.  Referral to Governance Committee to allow for larger increase? No
motion was made. Nate asked Josh to look into this more before we go
to the Governance committee. They will craft proposed language to
address this.

iv.  Members asked more about OCC contract and is there a CPI cap? Josh
pulled up the contract, explained it is 2.75% and discussion followed.

v. Committee Action: Motion by Nate to bring to the full board asking for
3.3% CPl approval and seconded by Andy. Motion passed.

4. For the Good of the Order-

5. Next Meeting — tbd

Meeting adjourned at 2:12p.m.
Minutes submitted by Kitty O’Keefe 9.26.24



3.a. Quick Recap

UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER

e Presented draft 2025 budget, discussion about changes
e Referred reserve policy to Governance Committee, possible reduction

e PTO accrual is to be included (otherwise unfunded liability)

e Consideration of safety net for catastrophic event — if we had to
scramble on an unexpected transition to new notification center
service provider

e Legislative considerations

o Self-certification of exemptions — new numbers from OCC we can
use to track

e Broadband budgetary impacts (supplemental funding, support from
OBO, legislature?)



3.b.Revised 2025 Draft Budget

e Added $15,000 legislative, $20,000 financial review
e Revised numbers based on updates 2024 actuals
e Reduced projected revenue
« Updated calculator/estimate from OCC
« Adjusted for PGE doubled tickets
* Broadband investment impacts to /O ratio
 YTD volumes incoming +1%, outbound +1.91% (3 year decline)
e Assumed $1.53/$1.54 tariff adjustment on January 1
« Per committee direction, propose using $79,604 from reserves
to balance budget, dependent upon EOY carryover/shortfall

UTILITY NOTIFIGATIN CENTER



3.c. Service Tariff Review

UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER

First annual review of service tariff rate for adjustment:

Unless otherwise decided by the board, the Service Tariff base
rate will be revised annually. Beginning each July, the Board will
consider increasing the rate for the subsequent calendar year by
the greater of two and a half percent (2.5%) or the actual
percentage of increase in the consumer price index (CPI) up to
five percent (5%). The CPI is found on the Bureau of Labor and
Statistics website, listed under All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), and
It is the same calculation used for the notification center contract.



fore

UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER

3.c. Service Tariff Review

* Tied to CPI-U — OCC claimed 3.3% for annual contract
adjustment. Currently showing at 2.5%.

 From 2024 adopted budget to 2025 proposed, total revenue
Increases 3.14% and total expenses increase by 3.37%.

« Expenses exceed revenue by 3.07% in proposed 2025 budget.

« With verification of OCC’s 3.3% CPI-U number, recommend
proposing a 3.3% adjustment to the service tariff rate bringing it
to $1.54.

« Referral to Governance Committee to allow for larger increase?
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